

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

Court Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

2021

Amicus Brief of Law and Religion Professors for Petitioners, Lippard v. Holleman

Leslie C. Griffin

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/courtbriefs>



Part of the Religion Law Commons

This Supreme Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu.

No. 20-1174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KIM LIPPARD AND BARRY LIPPARD,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY HOLLEMAN AND ALAN HIX,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Court Of Appeals Of North Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
LAW AND RELIGION PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
UNLV BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW
4505 S. Maryland Parkway
Box 451003
Las Vegas, NV, 89154-1003
(713) 301-3105
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Defamation Cases Should Be Decided by the Courts Under Neutral Principles of Law	5
II. The Free Exercise Clause Allows Such Lawsuits	10
III. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Bar This Lawsuit	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 406 S.C. 156, 750 S.E.2d 605 (2013)	2, 4, 6
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....	14
<i>Boyce & Isley, PLLC v. Cooper</i> , 211 N.C. App. 469, 710 S.E.2d 309 (2011)	4, 9
<i>Cannata v. Cath. Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	20
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 601 Pa. 577, 975 A.2d 1084 (2009).....	3
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569, 61 S. Ct. 762, 85 L. Ed. 1049 (1941)	13
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 237 Ark. 927, 377 S.W.2d 816 (1964).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>Downs v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Balti- more</i> , 683 A.2d 808 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996).....	3, 8
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Missouri Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	19
<i>Funkhouser v. State</i> , 763 P.2d 695 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Gaydos v. Blauer</i> , 81 S.W.3d 186 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	5
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	12
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	15
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	17
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	17
<i>Kliebenstein v. Iowa Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 663 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2003)	3, 7
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pitts- burg</i> , No. CV 15-1599, 2017 WL 3608140 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ...	5, 13
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993).....	7
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002)	17
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (1989)	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	14
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington</i> , 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)	3, 4, 6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392, 201 L. Ed. 2d 775 (2018)	18
<i>Tyson v. Leggs Products, Inc.</i> , 84 N.C.App. 1, 351 S.E.2d 834 (1987)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Warnick v. All Saints Episcopal Church</i> , No. 01539 DEC.TERM 2011, 2014 WL 11210513 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 15, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 A.3d 684 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	6, 9
<i>Yaggie v. Ind.-Ky. Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994)	3
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER MATERIALS	
Alexander J. Lindvall, <i>Forgive Me, Your Honor, for I Have Sinned: Limiting the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine to Allow Suits for Defamation and Negligent Employment Practices</i> , 72 S.C. L. REV. 25 (2020).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Free Exercise Reconceived: The Logic and Limits of Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 108 NW. U. L. REV. 1183 (2014)	15, 16
Editorial, <i>Clerical Abusers and the First Amendment</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 14, 2012.....	15
HOWARD GILLMAN AND ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, THE RELIGION CLAUSES: THE CASE FOR SEPARATING CHURCH AND STATE (2020)	10
Kim LIPPARD and Barry Lippard, <i>Petitioners v. Larry HOLLEMAN and Alan Hix, Respondents</i> , 2021 WL 763758 (U.S.).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Employment Division v. Smith at the Supreme Court: The Justices, the Litigants, and the Doctrinal Discourse</i> , 32 <i>CARDOZO L. REV.</i> 1671 (2011).....	11, 13
Mark P. Strasser, <i>A Constitutional Balancing in Need of Adjustment: On Defamation, Breaches of Confidentiality, and the Church</i> , 12 <i>FIRST AMEND. L. REV.</i> 325 (2013).....	19
